
Page - 1 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

Business Item No. 2014-229 

Community Development Committee 
Meeting date: September 15, 2014 

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of September 24, 2014  

Subject: Grant SG-2012-059 Scope Modification and Amendment to 2014 Park CIP Grant for Keller 
Regional Park as local match to Federal grant for Rice Creek North Regional Trail Extension, Ramsey 
County (Tori Dupre 651-602-1621 and Arne Stefferud 651-602-1360) 

District(s), Member(s): MPOSC Districts E:Tony Yarusso, F: Sarah Hietpas, G: Carrie Wasley 

Policy/Legal Reference: MN Statute Section 473.315 

Staff Prepared/Presented: Tori Dupre, Senior Planner and Arne Stefferud, Manager, Regional Parks 
and Natural Resources (651-602-1360) 

Division/Department: Community Development, Regional Parks and Natural Resources 

Proposed Action 

That the Metropolitan Council: 

1. Approve an amendment to grant agreement SG-2012-059 to change the scope (development 
project) to substitute add “for professional design and engineering services, construction 
consultant fees and supplemental construction costs for the extension of Rice Creek North 
Regional Trail, from County Road H to Long Lake Regional Park, as a match to a $1,100,000 
Federal TAP grant.” Also, amend the agreement end date to June 30, 2018 to match the 
Federal grant end date.  

 

2. Approve an amendment to the 2014 Regional Parks Capital Improvement Program to change 
the $555,000 grant to Ramsey County for Keller Regional Park to substitute “for the extension of 
Rice Creek North Regional Trail, from County Road H to Long Lake Regional Park, to match a 
$1,100,000 Federal TAP grant.” 

 

Background 
Ramsey County requests that the Metropolitan Council consider proposed amendments to parks grant 
agreement SG-2012-059 and to the 2014 Parks CIP grant (Attachment 1). The County received a 
Federal Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) grant of $1,100,000 to finance the extension of the 
Rice Creek North Regional Trail, from County Road H to Long Lake Regional Park (Attachment 2). 

With the Federal TAP grant award, Ramsey County needs to provide a local match, and the Federal 
funding is scheduled for implementation in 2015. The proposed funding amendments would provide this 
match funding ($707,000), as well as pay the costs of design, engineering and supplemental 
construction for the trail extension project. 



Page - 2  | METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

Rationale 
The Rice Creek North Regional Trail extension is consistent with the Rice Creek North Regional Trail 
Master Plan, which the Metropolitan Council approved on January 14, 1999 (Referral No. 16884-1).  

The proposed amendments are consistent with the 2030 Parks Policy Plan policies regarding minor 
amendments to grant agreements.  Both amendments are considered minor as they do not change or 
increase the approved grant amounts.   

The Metropolitan Council must consider and approve the proposed grant amendment to SG-2012-059 
because it’s a substantial revision to the existing grant agreement and to the project funded.  The grant 
agreement (section 6.07) allows the agreement terms to be changed by mutual consent of the parties, 
and changes are effective “only upon execution of written amendment signed by authorized 
representatives of the Council and the Grantee.” 

The Council’s 2014 Regional Parks Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is financed with 2014 State 
bonds and Metro Council bonds.  Ramsey County had not anticipated the Federal grant award at the 
time it prepared a priority project list for the CIP.  Therefore, the proposed minor amendment changes 
the $555,000 grant-funded project from Keller Regional Park to the Rice Creek North Regional Trail.  

Funding 
Parks grant agreement SG-2012-059 provides $160,000 to Ramsey County for Battle Creek Regional 
Park to design and construct a trailhead facility along the west side of Battle Creek Road, including an 
entrance road, parking lot, landscaping and site amenities.  The grant is financed by 2012 State Bonds 
($114,000) and Metropolitan Council bonds ($46,000).  The grant term is from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 
2016.   

To date, Ramsey County has requested reimbursement of $8,000 to finance the project design, so 
$152,000 remains for the trailhead facility construction.  However, the County put the project on hold 
because of funding implications with the partnership group that formed to incorporate and finance a 
cross country ski training facility with the trailhead construction.  

Therefore, Ramsey County requests an amendment to SG-2012-059 to change the scope (project 
development) to “professional design and engineering services, construction consultant fees and 
supplemental construction costs for the extension of the Rice Creek North Regional Trail from County 
Road H to Long Lake Regional Park as a match to the $1,100,000 TAP grant.”  The remaining 
$152,000 will contribute to the local TAP grant match.  The County also requests that the grant term be 
extended from June 30, 2016 to 2018 to match the TAP grant end date.  

The Metropolitan Council’s 2014 Unified Budget (2nd quarter amendment; business item 2012-122) 
authorized 2014 State bond/MC bond project-specific capital improvement program (CIP) grants to the 
park agencies. The CIP grants $555,000 to Ramsey County for Keller Regional Park to “design and 
construct parking lot improvements; bituminous trail redevelopment; closing a substandard pedestrian 
tunnel under Highway 61 in Lower Keller Picnic Area; playground development; trail access 
improvement to the archery range; and improvements for special recreation sport games.”   

This 2014 grant agreement has not yet been drafted or executed.  The County deferred the Keller 
Regional Park development project as a result of the Federal grant award for the Rice Creek North 
regional trail extension. However, the County plans to resurface and mill/overlay parking lots and trail 
segments, and provide turf maintenance for special recreation sport games in 2014 and 2015 through 
other potential funding sources such as Regional Parks Operational and Maintenance Funding and 



Page - 3  | METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

2016 Parks CIP funds.  Therefore, the County requests amending the 2014 Unified Budget to use the 
CIP grant for the Federal TAP match for the Rice Creek North Regional Trail extension project.   

  

Known Support / Opposition 
The Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission reviewed the proposed recommendation at its 
meeting on September 2, 2014.  Staff proposed an amendment to recommendation 1 which recognized 
that $8,000 of grant SG-2012-059 has been spent on the Keller Regional Park project. Consequently 
the project scope is modified by adding—not substituting the Rice Creek North Regional Trail project. 
The Commission unanimously recommended approval of the amended recommendation.  There is no 
known opposition to Ramsey County’s proposed grant amendment, budget amendment, or to the 
scheduled Rice Creek North Regional Trail extension project. 



Page - 4 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

Business Item No. 2014-229 

Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission 
Meeting date: September 2, 2014 

For the Community Development Committee meeting of September 15, 2014 

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of September 24, 2014 

Subject :  Grant SG-2012-059 Scope Modification and Amendment to 2014 Park CIP Grant for Keller 
Regional Park as local match to Federal grant for Rice Creek North Regional Trail Extension, Ramsey 
County (Tori Dupre 651-602-1621 and Arne Stefferud 651-602-1360) 

District(s), Member(s): MPOSC Districts E:Tony Yarusso, F: Sarah Hietpas, G: Carrie Wasley 

Policy/Legal Reference: MN Statute Section 473.315 

Staff Prepared/Presented: Tori Dupre, Senior Planner and Arne Stefferud, Manager, Regional Parks 
and Natural Resources (651-602-1360) 

Division/Department: Community Development, Regional Parks and Natural Resources 

Proposed Action 
That the Metropolitan Council: 

1. Approve an amendment to grant agreement SG-2012-059 to change the scope (development 
project) to substitute “for professional design and engineering services, construction consultant 
fees and supplemental construction costs for the extension of Rice Creek North Regional Trail, 
from County Road H to Long Lake Regional Park, as a match to a $1,100,000 Federal TAP 
grant.” Also, amend the agreement end date to June 30, 2018 to match the Federal grant end 
date.  

 

2. Approve an amendment to the 2014 Regional Parks Capital Improvement Program to change 
the $555,000 grant to Ramsey County for Keller Regional Park to substitute “for the extension of 
Rice Creek North Regional Trail, from County Road H to Long Lake Regional Park, to match a 
$1,100,000 Federal TAP grant.” 

 

Background 
Ramsey County requests that the Metropolitan Council consider proposed amendments to parks grant 
agreement SG-2012-059 and to the 2014 Parks CIP grant (Attachment 1). The County received a 
Federal Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) grant of $1,100,000 to finance the extension of the 
Rice Creek North Regional Trail, from County Road H to Long Lake Regional Park (Attachment 2). 

With the Federal TAP grant award, Ramsey County needs to provide a local match, and the Federal 
funding is scheduled for implementation in 2015. The proposed funding amendments would provide this 
match funding ($707,000), as well as pay the costs of design, engineering and supplemental 
construction for the trail extension project.   

 



Page - 5 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

Rationale 
The Rice Creek North Regional Trail extension is consistent with the Rice Creek North Regional Trail 
Master Plan, which the Metropolitan Council approved on January 14, 1999 (Referral No. 16884-1).  

The proposed amendments are consistent with the 2030 Parks Policy Plan policies regarding minor 
amendments to grant agreements.  Both amendments are considered minor as they do not change or 
increase the approved grant amounts.   

The Metropolitan Council must consider and approve the proposed grant amendment to SG-2012-059 
because it’s a substantial revision to the existing grant agreement and to the project funded.  The grant 
agreement (section 6.07) allows the agreement terms to be changed by mutual consent of the parties, 
and changes are effective “only upon execution of written amendment signed by authorized 
representatives of the Council and the Grantee.” 

The Council’s 2014 Regional Parks Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is financed with 2014 State 
bonds and Metro Council bonds.  Ramsey County had not anticipated the Federal grant award at the 
time it prepared a priority project list for the CIP.  Therefore, the proposed minor amendment changes 
the $555,000 grant-funded project from Keller Regional Park to the Rice Creek North Regional Trail. 

Funding 
Parks grant agreement SG-2012-059 provides $160,000 to Ramsey County for Battle Creek Regional 
Park to design and construct a trailhead facility along the west side of Battle Creek Road, including an 
entrance road, parking lot, landscaping and site amenities.  The grant is financed by 2012 State Bonds 
($114,000) and Metropolitan Council bonds ($46,000).  The grant term is from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 
2016.   

To date, Ramsey County has requested reimbursement of $8,000 to finance the project design, so 
$152,000 remains for the trailhead facility construction.  However, the County put the project on hold 
because of funding implications with the partnership group that formed to incorporate and finance a 
cross country ski training facility with the trailhead construction.  

Therefore, Ramsey County requests an amendment to SG-2012-059 to change the scope (project 
development) to “professional design and engineering services, construction consultant fees and 
supplemental construction costs for the extension of the Rice Creek North Regional Trail from County 
Road H to Long Lake Regional Park as a match to the $1,100,000 TAP grant.”  The remaining 
$152,000 will contribute to the local TAP grant match.  The County also requests that the grant term be 
extended from June 30, 2016 to 2018 to match the TAP grant end date.  

The Metropolitan Council’s 2014 Unified Budget (2nd quarter amendment; business item 2012-122) 
authorized 2014 State bond/MC bond project-specific capital improvement program (CIP) grants to the 
park agencies. The CIP grants $555,000 to Ramsey County for Keller Regional Park to “design and 
construct parking lot improvements; bituminous trail redevelopment; closing a substandard pedestrian 
tunnel under Highway 61 in Lower Keller Picnic Area; playground development; trail access 
improvement to the archery range; and improvements for special recreation sport games.”   

This 2014 grant agreement has not yet been drafted or executed.  The County deferred the Keller 
Regional Park development project as a result of the Federal grant award for the Rice Creek North 
regional trail extension. However, the County plans to resurface and mill/overlay 
parking lots and trail segments, and provide turf maintenance for special 
recreation sport games in 2014 and 2015 through other potential funding sources 



Page - 6  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

such as Regional Parks Operational and Maintenance Funding and 2016 Parks CIP funds.  Therefore, 
the County requests amending the 2014 Unified Budget to use the CIP grant for the Federal TAP match 
for the Rice Creek North Regional Trail extension project.   

  

Known Support / Opposition 
There is no known opposition to Ramsey County’s proposed grant amendment, budget amendment, or 
to the scheduled Rice Creek North Regional Trail extension project.   



Page - 7 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

Attachment 1: Ramsey County Letter Requesting Grant Agreement (SG-2012-059) Amendment 
and 2014 CIP Grant Amendment 



Page - 8 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

Ramsey County Letter, page 2



Page - 9 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

Attachment 2: Ramsey County Map of Rice Creek North Regional Trail 



Page - 10 
Q:\community_dev\2014\091514\2014-229.docx 

Attachment 3: Proposed Minor CIP Amendment 

 


	Business Item No. 2014-229
	Community Development Committee
	Proposed Action
	Background
	Rationale
	Funding
	Known Support / Opposition
	Business Item No. 2014-229

	Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission
	Proposed Action
	Background
	Rationale
	Funding
	Known Support / Opposition


